

No. 20-155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS AND
TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,
Petitioner,
v.

SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LP;
SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS III QP, LP;
AND SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, LP,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
BETTER MARKETS, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DENNIS M. KELLEHER
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN W. HALL
JASON R. GRIMES
BETTER MARKETS, INC.
1825 K. St. NW
Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PURPOSE OF ERISA IS TO PROTECT THE RETIREMENT BENEFITS AND ASSETS OF WORKERS AND RETIREES, NOT STIMULATE PRIVATE SECTOR INVESTMENT IN STRUGGLING COMPANIES.....	5
II. PRIVATE EQUITY FIRMS ARE STRUCTURED TO MAXIMIZE PROFITS FOR THEIR INVESTORS ABOVE ALL OTHER GOALS, OFTEN AT THE EXPENSE OF EMPLOYEES, AND ENCOURAGING PRIVATE EQUITY INVESTMENT WILL UNDERMINE RATHER THAN ADVANCE THE PURPOSES OF ERISA	8
A. Private equity funds serve wealthy investors, involve complex structures, and above all exist to generate profits, not advance the welfare of portfolio companies or their employees	9
B. Private Equity firms place significant financial burdens on the portfolio companies they control.....	12
C. Private equity funds are concerned with short- or medium-term profit, not long-term viability.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Private equity funds and their investors benefit from a “heads I win, tails you lose” proposition when they take over a company	15
E. Other stakeholders, including employees, face a “heads you win, tails I lose” proposition from private equity takeovers.....	16
F. Employees of target companies cannot protect themselves or their retirement benefits from the predations of private equity firms, and they must rely on the law to do so.....	18
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT ADOPTED AN OVERLY FORMALISTIC ANALYSIS IN VIOLATION OF THE PRINCIPLE THAT REMEDIAL STATUTES ARE TO BE INTERPRETED BROADLY.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 722 (1949).....	21
<i>Luna v. Commissioner</i> , 42 T.C. 1067 (1964).....	21
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	7
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	19
<i>S.E.C. v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	19
<i>Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 943 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2019) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	19
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	8
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULES	Page(s)
SUP. CT. R. 10(a)	3
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	3
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief Amici Curiae of Better Markets, Inc., and Consumer Federation of America, <i>XY Planning Network v. SEC</i> (2d Cir, filed Jan. 3, 2020) (No. 19-2886), <i>available at</i> https://bettermarkets.com /sites/default/files/Reg_BI_-_Amicus_Bri ef_Final_As_Filed_%281-3-20%29.pdf	2
Brief of Amici Curiae AARP, AARP Foundation, Americans for Financial Reform, Better Markets, Consumer Fed- eral of America, and National Employ- ment Law Project Urging Affirmance of the District Court’s Decision in its Entirety, <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Dept. of Labor</i> (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 22, 2017) (No. 16-5345), <i>available at</i> https://bettermarkets.com/sites/default/f iles/NAFA_v.DOL_%28D.C.%20Cir%29 -Amicus%20Brief-9-22-2017.pdf	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Elstein, <i>Private Equity Seeks to Counter Bad PR with Report Showing its Contributions to the Economy</i> , CRAIN’S NEW YORK (Oct. 21, 2019).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Better Markets, http://www.bettermarkets.com (last accessed Sept. 13, 2020).....	1
Better Markets Comment Letter on Proposed Fiduciary Duty Rule (Jul. 21, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://bettermarkets.com/rulemaking/better-markets-comment-letter-dols-proposed-fiduciary-duty-rule	2
Better Markets Comment Letter on Regulation Best Interest (Aug. 7, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/Better%20Markets%20Comment%20Letter%20Reg%20BI%20%208-7-18%20Final.pdf	2
Brian Ayash & Mahdi Rastad, <i>Leveraged Buyouts and Financial Distress</i> (Working Paper, July 19, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3423290	14
David P. Stowell, INVESTMENT BANKS, HEDGE FUNDS, AND PRIVATE EQUITY (3d ed. 2018)	12
EILEEN APPELBAUM & ROSEMARY BATT, PRIVATE EQUITY AT WORK: WHEN WALL STREET MANAGES MAIN STREET (2014) ...	17
Eileen Appelbaum & Rosemary Batt, <i>Private Equity Pillage: Grocery Stores and Workers At Risk</i> , AMERICAN PROSPECT (Fall 2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Stewart, <i>What is Private Equity and Why Is It Killing Everything You Love</i> , VOX (Jan. 6, 2020), https://www.vox.com/the-goods/2020/1/6/21024740/private-equity-taylor-swift-toys-r-us-elizabeth-warren	15
Gordon Murray, et al., <i>The Operating Performance of Buyout IPOs in the UK and the Influence of Private Equity Financing</i> (School of Business and Economics University of Exeter Working Paper No. 06/10), available at https://ore.exeter.ac.uk/repository/bitstream/handle/10036/22156/0610.pdf?sequence=1	14
GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, HIGH RISK SERIES: SUBSTANTIAL EFFORT NEEDED TO ACHIEVE GREATER PROGRESS IN HIGH-RISK AREAS (MAR. 6, 2019)	20
Jordan Weismann, <i>Why Private Equity Keeps Wrecking Retail Chains Like Fairway</i> , SLATE (JAN. 26, 2020), https://slate.com/business/2020/01/private-equity-retail-fairway-why.html	14-15
Justin L. Browder, <i>The 2007 Private Equity Bust: Re-Contextualizing Material Adverse Change Clauses in A Credit-Stricken Market</i> , 63 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1151 (2009)	12
Lloyd L. Drury, III, <i>Publicly-Held Private Equity Firms and the Rejection of Law As A Governance Device</i> , 16 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 57 (2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
MANAGERIAL OVERSIGHT OF PORTFOLIO COMPANIES, HEDGE FUNDS AND OTHER PRIVATE FUNDS: REGULATION AND COMPLIANCE (2019).....	11
Marc Goergen, et al., <i>The Consequences of Private Equity Acquisitions for Employees: New Evidence on the Impact on Wages, Employment and Productivity</i> , 24 HUM. RESOURCE MGMT. J. 145 (2014) .	17
Margaret W. Linn, et al., <i>Effects of Unemployment on Mental and Physical Health</i> , 75 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 502 (1985).....	17
Steven J. Davis, et al., <i>The Economic Effects of Private Equity Buyouts</i> (Harvard Business School Working Paper No. 20-046 Oct. 7, 2019), available at https://www.hbs.edu/faculty/Publication%20Files/20-046_ceb00b98-e62a-45db-8d5f-9793ffd0226e.pdf	17
Sun Capital, About Us, https://suncapart.com/about/ (last accessed Sept. 8, 2020).....	16
Victoria Fleischer, <i>Sun Capital Court Ruling Threatens Structure of Private Equity</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 1, 2013).....	11
William Magnuson, <i>The Public Cost of Private Equity</i> , 102 MINN. L. REV. 1847 (2018).....	9, 11, 12
